

**Appeal No. 24-2254**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

KEVIN B. DUFF, RECEIVER,  
*Court-Appointed Receiver-Appellee,*

v.

SHATAR CAPITAL PARTNERS,  
*Appellant*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division,  
The Honorable Manish S. Shah  
1:18-cv-5587

---

**Brief of Appellee-Receiver Kevin B. Duff**

---

Michael Rachlis  
Jodi Rosen Wine  
Rachlis Duff & Peel, LLC  
542 South Dearborn Street, Suite 900  
Chicago, IL 60605  
Phone: (312) 733-3950  
mrachlis@rdaplawn.net  
jwine@rdaplawn.net  
*Attorneys for Appellee Kevin B. Duff, Receiver*

Appellate Court No: 24-2254

Short Caption: SEC, et al., v. Shatar Capital Partners

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities .....iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. The Ponzi Scheme ..... 2

    B. The Claims Review Process ..... 5

    C. The Group 2 Claims Process..... 5

    D. The District Court Determined that the Investor  
    Lenders Have Priority ..... 12

    E. The District Court Entered a Distribution Plan for  
    Group 2 Subject Properties..... 13

    F. The District Court Did Not Address Issues Raised by  
    the Receiver in Regards to the Receiver’s Fraudulent  
    Conveyance Claim..... 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 15

    I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Approving  
    the Methodology and Calculations of the Receiver’s Distribution  
    Plan ..... 15

A.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Excluding Recovery of Interest by All Claimants on the Indiana and Yates Properties .....	17
B.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Applying the Netting Rule for Amounts Claimed by Shatar .....	25
C.	The District Court’s Determination Regarding Excluding Recovery of Interest and Applying the Netting Rule Is Consistent with Prior Rulings From This Court and Law of the Case.....	35
II.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Its Priority Determination, Which Is Grounded in Numerous Factual Determinations Based on Evidence Obtained through the Claims Process .....	38
	CONCLUSION .....	50
	Type-Volume Certification .....	52
	Certificate of Service .....	53

## Table of Authorities

<i>Barrett v. Baylor</i> , 457 F.2d 119 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	36
<i>Bradley v. Village of University Park, Illinois</i> , 59 F. 4th 887 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	40, 46
<i>Broadbent v. Advantage Software, Inc.</i> , 415 Fed. Appx. 73 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	18-19
<i>Cunningham v. Brown</i> , 265 U.S. 1 (1924) .....	18
<i>Donell v. Kowell</i> , 533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Duff v. Central Sleep Diagnostics, LLC</i> , 801 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	15, 24, 26
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 873 F.2d 1007 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	36-37
<i>Hibernian Banking Ass’n v. Davis</i> , 295 Ill. 111 (1920) .....	50
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946) .....	19
<i>Horizon Fed. Sav. Bank v. Selden Fox &amp; Assocs.</i> , 1989 WL 135377 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 13, 1989) .....	45
<i>In re AFI Holding, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	30



*In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC*,  
12 F.4th 171 (2d Cir. 2021) .....29-30

*In re Equip. Acquisition Res., Inc.*,  
502 B.R. 784 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2013)..... 31

*In re First Independence Capital Corporation*,  
181 Fed. Appx. 524 (6th Cir. 2006) .....48-49

*In re Mark Benskin & Co.*,  
59 F.3d 170 (6th Cir. 1995) .....30-31

*In re Milham*,  
141 F.3d 420 (1998) .....23-24 n.6

*In re Real Prop. Located at [Redacted] Jupiter Dr.*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65276 (Utah D. Ct. June 7, 2007)..... 22

*In re Real Prop. Located at [Redacted] Jupiter Dr. Salt Lake City, Utah*,  
2007 WL 7652297 (D. Utah Sept. 4, 2007) .....22-23

*In re Taneja*,  
2012 WL 3073175 (Bankr. E.D. Va. July 30, 2012),  
*aff'd*, 743 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 30, 32

*Liberte Capital Group v. Capwill*,  
148 Fed. Appx. 426 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 19

*Life Sav. & Loan Ass’n of America v. Bryant*,  
125 Ill. App. 3d 1012 (1st Dist. 1984) .....45-46

*Matter of Fesco Plastics Corp., Inc.*,  
996 F.2d 152 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 21

*Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of WorldCom, Inc. v. SEC*,  
467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 17

*Parts & Elec. Motors, Inc., v. Sterling Elec., Inc.*,  
866 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1988) ..... 36

*Perkins v. Haines*,  
661 F.3d 623 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 30

*Picard v. Estate (Succession) of Igoin (In re BLMIS)*,  
525 B.R. 871 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 30

*Quilling v. Trade Partners, Inc.*,  
572 F.3d 293 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 19

*Ritchie Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Stoebner*,  
779 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 30

*Scholes v. Lehmann*,  
56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 12, 26

*SEC v. Capital Cove Bancorp LLC*,  
2015 WL 9701154 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2015) ..... 21, 24

*SEC v. Capital Consultants, LLC*,  
2002 WL 32502451 (D. Or. May 24, 2002) ..... 24

*SEC v. Elliott*,  
953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1992) ..... 19

*SEC v. Enter. Trust Co.*,  
559 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 17

*SEC v. EquityBuild, Inc.*,  
101 F.4th 526 (7th Cir. 2024) ..... 35-37

*SEC v. Forex Asset Mgmt. LLC*,  
 242 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 18

*SEC v. Hardy*,  
 803 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 21, 24

*SEC v. Huber*,  
 702 F.3d 903 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 15, 18, 26

*SEC v. Management Solutions*,  
 2013 WL 4501088 (D. Utah Aug. 22, 2013)..... 31-32

*SEC v. Peterson*,  
 129 F.4th 599 (9th Cir. 2025).....26-27

*SEC v. Wealth Mgmt., LLC*,  
 628 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 1, 15, 17-18, 21, 26

*Stump v. Swanson Dev. Co.*,  
 2014 IL. App (3d) 110784)..... 46

*Teamsters Local 282 Pension Trust Fund v. Angelos*,  
 839 F.2d 366 (7th Cir. 1988) ..... 45

*Ticonic v. Nat’l Bank v. Sprague*,  
 303 U.S. 406 (1938)..... 23

*U.S. v. Durham*,  
 86 F.3d 70 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 19

*U.S. v. Vanguard Investment Co.*,  
 6 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1993) ..... 19

*U.S. v. Warner*,  
 498 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 21, 45

*U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Lake Shore Asset Mgmt. Ltd.*,

2010 WL 960362 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 15, 2010),  
*aff’d* sub nom. *Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Lake Shore Asset Mgmt. Ltd.*, 646 F.3d 401 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 27

*Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green*,

329 U.S. 156 (1946) .....20-21, 23-24

*Warfield v. Byron*,

436 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 30

*Wing v. Dockstader*,

482 Fed. Appx. 361 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 30

**Other Authorities**

11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(2)..... 20, 23 n.6

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1
